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Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report

October 1999

Executive Summary

This report is in fulfillment of Florida Statute 921, which mandates that the Florida Department of Corrections shall, no later than October 1 of each year,
provide the Legislature with a compliance report. This report shall detail the compliance of each judicial circuit in submitting to the Department
sentencing scoresheets for offenders convicted of felonies between July 1, 1998 and June 30, 1999.

Included in this report is the following information:

1. Using FY98-99 commitments to the Department of Corrections as a baseline for comparing scoresheet submissions, a compliance rate is provided
for each judicial circuit and county. Commitments include all felons convicted and sentenced to state prison, probation or community control as
well as modifications to and revocations of supervision. Scoresheets reported are those received through September 1, 1999. The statewide rate of
compliance for this time period is 66.3%.

2. For all scoresheets received with sentence dates during FY98-99 (including those with non-department sanctions), county, circuit and region totals
are provided, with breakdowns according to the source of preparation: State Attorney (71.4%) or Department of Corrections (28.6%).

3. Circuit and county totals for scoresheets with FY98-99 sentence dates are listed according to most severe type of sanction. Of the 116,879
scoresheets received, 21,628 (18.5%) had a state prison sanction, 64,748 (55.4%) received a community supervision sanction and 29,514 (25.3%)
received a county jail sanction.

The methodology for identifying missing scoresheets and calculating the compliance rate has changed significantly since the last report was issued.
Because of the methodological change in identifying missing scoresheets, the compliance rate for FY98-99 is dramatically lower than the last reported
compliance rate.

The old methodology counted the number of new prison and community supervision admissions to the department and then compared this to the
number of sentencing scoresheets received for each county and circuit.

The new methodology takes all sentencing events (including new admissions, revocations and modifications) and compares them to the
sentencing scoresheets received for each offender. There are three possible outcomes: the sentencing event matches the scoresheet, there is no
scoresheet to match the sentencing event or there is a scoresheet but no record of a sentencing event. The compliance rate is then calculated
by adding together the first two options (resulting in the total number of sentencing events) and comparing it to the number of scoresheets that
match.

Historically the department has proactively taken a number of steps to maximize the receipt of scoresheets. This included supplying the field staff with a
monthly list of offenders admitted to the department with missing scoresheets (the "missing list") as well as working with various entities to obtain
mandatory information omitted from submitted scoresheets. Due to the development of the new methodology, the field staff was not provided with
monthly "missing lists" for the year being analyzed.

This issue (lack of proactive research) added to the drop in the compliance rate from previous years.

Questions regarding this report should be directed to Kristine Leininger, Florida Department of Corrections, Bureau of Research and Data Analysis, 2601
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500 or by phone at (850) 488-1801.
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Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 1999 for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 1998 and June 30, 1999)

Judicial Circuit

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets

1 (Pensacola) 3,835 2,553 66.6% 1,155 935 81.0% 4,990 3,488 69.9%

2 (Tallahassee) 3,046 914 30.0% 824 345 41.9% 3,870 1,259 32.5%

3 (Lake City) 1,620 533 32.9% 383 148 38.6% 2,003 681 34.0%

4 (Jacksonville) 3,623 2,468 68.1% 1,552 1,371 88.3% 5,175 3,839 74.2%

5 (Tavares) 4,107 2,340 57.0% 804 578 71.9% 4,911 2,918 59.4%

6 (Clearwater) 10,016 7,287 72.8% 2,251 2,043 90.8% 12,267 9,330 76.1%

7 (Daytona) 3,694 2,290 62.0% 1,154 972 84.2% 4,848 3,262 67.3%

8 (Gainesville) 2,355 1,665 70.7% 577 498 86.3% 2,932 2,163 73.8%

9 (Orlando) 7,849 4,630 59.0% 1,617 1,180 73.0% 9,466 5,810 61.4%

10 (Bartow) 4,337 2,908 67.1% 1,217 1,081 88.8% 5,554 3,989 71.8%

11 (Miami) 9,706 4,269 44.0% 2,449 1,470 60.0% 12,155 5,739 47.2%

12 (Sarasota) 2,861 1,956 68.4% 659 534 81.0% 3,520 2,490 70.7%

13 (Tampa) 10,866 7,774 71.5% 2,306 1,989 86.3% 13,172 9,763 74.1%

14 (Panama City) 2,529 1,830 72.4% 909 807 88.8% 3,438 2,637 76.7%

15 (West Palm Beach) 3,644 2,512 68.9% 1,152 864 75.0% 4,796 3,376 70.4%

16 (Key West) 1,008 763 75.7% 220 185 84.1% 1,228 948 77.2%

17 (Ft. Lauderdale) 10,235 6,760 66.0% 3,481 2,813 80.8% 13,716 9,573 69.8%

18 (Sanford) 4,218 2,604 61.7% 1,088 716 65.8% 5,306 3,320 62.6%

19 (Ft. Pierce) 3,014 2,049 68.0% 858 633 73.8% 3,872 2,682 69.3%

20 (Ft. Myers) 3,742 2,698 72.1% 825 760 92.1% 4,567 3,458 75.7%

Statewide 96,305 60,803 63.1% 25,481 19,922 78.2% 121,786 80,725 66.3%

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and
revocations of supervision.

Note: Scoresheets prepared on an incorrect version of the guidelines due to offense date or 1995 or subsequent scoresheets lacking judge's signature
are not included in total. Also, totals do not include county jail or other sanctions.
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Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 1999 for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 1998 and June 30, 1999)

Judicial Circuit Number / County
Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets Total With Scoresheets

1 Escambia 2,192 1,511 68.9% 773 640 82.8% 2,965 2,151 72.5%

Okaloosa 921 668 72.5% 219 188 85.8% 1,140 856 75.1%

Santa Rosa 429 291 67.8% 121 100 82.6% 550 391 71.1%

Walton 293 83 28.3% 42 7 16.7% 335 90 26.9%

2 Franklin 94 47 50.0% 16 5 31.3% 110 52 47.3%

Gadsden 461 235 51.0% 174 89 51.1% 635 324 51.0%

Jefferson 104 3 2.9% 28 8 28.6% 132 11 8.3%

Leon 2,211 539 24.4% 567 228 40.2% 2,778 767 27.6%

Liberty 38 19 50.0% 12 3 25.0% 50 22 44.0%

Wakulla 138 71 51.4% 27 12 44.4% 165 83 50.3%

3 Columbia 577 77 13.3% 182 37 20.3% 759 114 15.0%

Dixie 98 65 66.3% 19 10 52.6% 117 75 64.1%

Hamilton 180 89 49.4% 29 12 41.4% 209 101 48.3%

Lafayette 28 8 28.6% 6 2 33.3% 34 10 29.4%

Madison 183 109 59.6% 54 43 79.6% 237 152 64.1%

Suwannee 298 64 21.5% 61 22 36.1% 359 86 24.0%

Taylor 256 121 47.3% 32 22 68.8% 288 143 49.7%

4 Clay 535 396 74.0% 200 177 88.5% 735 573 78.0%

Duval 2,903 1,979 68.2% 1,309 1,166 89.1% 4,212 3,145 74.7%

Nassau 185 93 50.3% 43 28 65.1% 228 121 53.1%

5 Citrus 446 249 55.8% 88 66 75.0% 534 315 59.0%

Hernando 695 450 64.7% 162 131 80.9% 857 581 67.8%

Lake 973 660 67.8% 189 161 85.2% 1,162 821 70.7%

Marion 1,770 803 45.4% 297 158 53.2% 2,067 961 46.5%

Sumter 223 178 79.8% 68 62 91.2% 291 240 82.5%

6 Pasco 2,007 1,461 72.8% 398 368 92.5% 2,405 1,829 76.0%

Pinellas 8,009 5,826 72.7% 1,853 1,675 90.4% 9,862 7,501 76.1%

7 Flagler 224 124 55.4% 46 39 84.8% 270 163 60.4%

Putnam 408 129 31.6% 161 85 52.8% 569 214 37.6%

St. Johns 642 436 67.9% 214 186 86.9% 856 622 72.7%

Volusia 2,420 1,601 66.2% 733 662 90.3% 3,153 2,263 71.8%

8 Alachua 1,694 1,195 70.5% 412 365 88.6% 2,106 1,560 74.1%

Baker 111 78 70.3% 23 12 52.2% 134 90 67.2%

Bradford 152 115 75.7% 45 45 100.0% 197 160 81.2%

Gilchrist 36 22 61.1% 12 1 8.3% 48 23 47.9%

Levy 309 226 73.1% 64 58 90.6% 373 284 76.1%

Union 53 29 54.7% 21 17 81.0% 74 46 62.2%

9 Orange 6,754 3,976 58.9% 1,348 999 74.1% 8,102 4,975 61.4%

Osceola 1,095 654 59.7% 269 181 67.3% 1,364 835 61.2%

10 Hardee 173 71 41.0% 32 14 43.8% 205 85 41.5%

Highlands 364 259 71.2% 115 97 84.3% 479 356 74.3%
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Polk 3,800 2,578 67.8% 1,070 970 90.7% 4,870 3,548 72.9%

11 Dade 9,706 4,269 44.0% 2,449 1,470 60.0% 12,155 5,739 47.2%

12 Desoto 175 108 61.7% 51 45 88.2% 226 153 67.7%

Manatee 1,266 843 66.6% 334 250 74.9% 1,600 1,093 68.3%

Sarasota 1,420 1,005 70.8% 274 239 87.2% 1,694 1,244 73.4%

13 Hillsborough 10,866 7,774 71.5% 2,306 1,989 86.3% 13,172 9,763 74.1%

14 Bay 1,725 1,214 70.4% 601 522 86.9% 2,326 1,736 74.6%

Calhoun 62 58 93.5% 26 22 84.6% 88 80 90.9%

Gulf 119 90 75.6% 38 36 94.7% 157 126 80.3%

Holmes 143 94 65.7% 45 42 93.3% 188 136 72.3%

Jackson 288 240 83.3% 140 134 95.7% 428 374 87.4%

Washington 192 134 69.8% 59 51 86.4% 251 185 73.7%

15 Palm Beach 3,644 2,512 68.9% 1,152 864 75.0% 4,796 3,376 70.4%

16 Monroe 1,008 763 75.7% 220 185 84.1% 1,228 948 77.2%

17 Broward 10,235 6,760 66.0% 3,481 2,813 80.8% 13,716 9,573 69.8%

18

Brevard 2,361 1,420 60.1% 665 439 66.0% 3,026 1,859 61.4%

Seminole 1,857 1,184 63.8% 423 277 65.5% 2,280 1,461 64.1%

19

Indian River 606 410 67.7% 140 121 86.4% 746 531 71.2%

Martin 735 383 52.1% 195 44 22.6% 930 427 45.9%

Okeechobee 296 192 64.9% 68 55 80.9% 364 247 67.9%

St. Lucie 1,377 1,064 77.3% 455 413 90.8% 1,832 1,477 80.6%

20

Charlotte 655 451 68.9% 181 167 92.3% 836 618 73.9%

Collier 1,113 773 69.5% 236 219 92.8% 1,349 992 73.5%

Glades 57 44 77.2% 7 5 71.4% 64 49 76.6%

Hendry 228 199 87.3% 50 48 96.0% 278 247 88.8%

Lee 1,689 1,231 72.9% 351 321 91.5% 2,040 1,552 76.1%

 Statewide 96,305 60,803 63.1% 25,481 19,922 78.2% 121,786 80,725 66.3%

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and
revocations of supervision.

Note: Scoresheets prepared on an incorrect version of the guidelines due to offense date or 1995 or subsequent scoresheets lacking judge's signature
are not included in total. Also, totals do not include county jail or other sanctions.
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Scoresheets Received by Region

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 1999 for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 1998 and June 30, 1999)

Region

Prepared By:
TotalDepartment of Corrections State Attorneys

1 11,263 44.9% 13,825 55.1% 25,088 21.5%

2 15,930 60.3% 10,481 39.7% 26,411 22.6%

3 1,474 4.7% 29,860 95.3% 31,334 26.8%

4 4,724 13.9% 29,322 86.1% 34,046 29.1%

Statewide 33,391 28.6% 83,488 71.4% 116,879 100.0%

Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report July 1, 1998 - June 30, 1999 first | previous | 4 of 8 | next

Privacy Policy | Accessibility

http://www.dc.state.fl.us/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/prison-menu.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/cc-menu.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/reentry-menu.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/explore-menu.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/InmateInfo/InmateInfoMenu.asp
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/perfmeas/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/pubaff.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/Families/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/victasst/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/timeline/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/business/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/inmates/index.html
http://www.fldocjobs.com/index.html
http://www.fldocjobs.com/volunteer/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/recidivism/2013.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/annual/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/subabuse/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/subabuse/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/escape/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/asp/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/secretary/perimetercheck/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/Quickfacts.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/files/Inmate Orientation Handbook.pdf
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/files/InmateOrientationHandbook_Spanish.pdf
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/secretary/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/orgchart.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/facilitydir.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/cophone.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/Families/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/about.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/vision.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/timeline/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/cc/copspay.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/cc/copspay.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/inmates/calling.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/apps/IGcomplaint.asp
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/inmates/funds.html#2
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/inmates/writing.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/inmates/visit.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/victasst/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/victasst/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/secretary/legal/public-records-request.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/secretary/legal/public-records-request.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/contact.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/secretary/press/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/open-gov.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/open-gov.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/facilities/beekeeping.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/facilities/horseprograms.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/facilities/horseprograms.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/apps/utopia/learn.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/apps/utopia/learn.html
http://www.correctionsfoundation.org/
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/index.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/about.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/orginfo/contact.html
http://www.facebook.com/FLCorrections
http://twitter.com/#!/FL_Corrections
http://www.youtube.com/myfloridadoc
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/rss/index.html
http://pinterest.com/flcorrections/
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/privacy.html
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/access.html


Received by Circuit - Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report July 1, 1998 - June 30, 1999

http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/scoresheet/9899/4.html[10/29/2013 11:07:17 AM]

Home Institutions Community Corrections Re-Entry Explore DC Offender Search Performance Dashboard

Information For…

Media
Inmate/Offender Families
Victims
Students
Vendors
Offenders
Job Seekers
Volunteers

Publications

Recidivism Report
Annual Report
Annual Substance Abuse
Reports
Quarterly Escapes Report
Agency Strategic Plan
Perimeter Check
Quick Facts
Inmate Orientation
Handbook: English – Spanish
More…

Orgs & Offices

Office of the Secretary
Organization
Organization Charts
Statewide Facility Directory
Frequently Called Numbers
Citizens' Services

About Us

Who Are We?
Mission
History of Corrections

How Do I…

Pay Court Ordered
Payments
Call an Inmate
File a Complaint
Send an Inmate Money
Write to an Inmate
Visit an Inmate
Register for Victim
Notification
Submit a Public Records
Request

Resources

Contact Us
Media Releases
Open Government
Information

Special Programs

Beekeeping Programs
Second Chance Farm -
Horse Programs
Inmate Dog Adoption
Programs
Corrections Foundation

Home | About Us | Contact Us

Rick Scott, Governor

Florida Department of Corrections
Michael D. Crews, Secretary

Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report July 1, 1998 - June 30, 1999 first | previous | 5 of 8 | next

Scoresheets Received by Circuit

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 1999 for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 1998 and June 30, 1999)

Judicial Circuit

Prepared By:
TotalDepartment of Corrections State Attorneys

1 (Pensacola) 3,810 77.6% 1,102 22.4% 4,912 4.2%

2 (Tallahassee) 281 18.2% 1,266 81.8% 1,547 1.3%

3 (Lake City) 766 96.8% 25 3.2% 791 0.7%

4 Jacksonville) 369 5.7% 6,085 94.3% 6,454 5.5%

5 (Tavares) 247 6.0% 3,878 94.0% 4,125 3.5%

6 (Clearwater) 2 0.0% 12,671 100.0% 12,673 10.8%

7 (Daytona) 2,913 56.3% 2,259 43.7% 5,172 4.4%

8 (Gainesville) 8 0.3% 2,905 99.7% 2,913 2.5%

9 (Orlando) 5,944 64.3% 3,296 35.7% 9,240 7.9%

10 (Bartow) 3,359 61.2% 2,132 38.8% 5,491 4.7%

11 (Miami) 7 0.1% 9,947 99.9% 9,954 8.5%

12 (Sarasota) 206 5.7% 3,428 94.3% 3,634 3.1%

13 (Tampa) 1 0.0% 12,846 100.0% 12,847 11.0%

14 (Panama City) 3,116 94.5% 183 5.5% 3,299 2.8%

15 (West Palm Beach) 195 3.2% 5,978 96.8% 6,173 5.3%

16 (Key West) 1,265 97.1% 38 2.9% 1,303 1.1%

17 (Ft. Lauderdale) 7 0.1% 13,897 99.9% 13,904 11.9%

18 (Sanford) 3,593 90.8% 366 9.2% 3,959 3.4%

19 (Ft. Pierce) 2,787 77.5% 809 22.5% 3,596 3.1%

20 (Ft. Myers) 4,515 92.3% 377 7.7% 4,892 4.2%

Statewide 33,391 28.6% 83,488 71.4% 116,879 100.0%
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Scoresheets Received by County

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 1999 for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 1998 and June 30, 1999)

Judicial Circuit Number/County

Prepared By:
TotalDepartment of Corrections State Attorneys

1 Escambia 2,259 72.1% 876 27.9% 3,135 2.7%

Okaloosa 1,080 95.7% 48 4.3% 1,128 1.0%

Santa Rosa 369 67.5% 178 32.5% 547 0.5%

Walton 102 100.0% 0 0.0% 102 0.1%

2 Franklin 66 98.5% 1 1.5% 67 0.1%

Gadsden 9 2.6% 341 97.4% 350 0.3%

Jefferson 10 90.9% 1 9.1% 11 0.0%

Leon 105 10.5% 898 89.5% 1,003 0.9%

Liberty 0 0.0% 25 100.0% 25 0.0%

Wakulla 91 100.0% 0 0.0% 91 0.1%

3 Columbia 127 89.4% 15 10.6% 142 0.1%

Dixie 78 97.5% 2 2.5% 80 0.1%

Hamilton 113 100.0% 0 0.0% 113 0.1%

Lafayette 9 90.0% 1 10.0% 10 0.0%

Madison 174 98.3% 3 1.7% 177 0.2%

Suwannee 98 100.0% 0 0.0% 98 0.1%

Taylor 167 97.7% 4 2.3% 171 0.1%

4 Clay 113 13.3% 735 86.7% 848 0.7%

Duval 252 4.7% 5,161 95.3% 5,413 4.6%

Nassau 4 2.1% 189 97.9% 193 0.2%

5 Citrus 0 0.0% 406 100.0% 406 0.3%

Hernando 0 0.0% 765 100.0% 765 0.7%

Lake 1 0.1% 1,376 99.9% 1,377 1.2%

Marion 0 0.0% 1,263 100.0% 1,263 1.1%

Sumter 246 78.3% 68 21.7% 314 0.3%

6 Pasco 1 0.0% 2,269 100.0% 2,270 1.9%

Pinellas 1 0.0% 10,402 100.0% 10,403 8.9%

7 Flagler 237 99.6% 1 0.4% 238 0.2%

Putnam 287 90.5% 30 9.5% 317 0.3%

St. Johns 458 58.8% 321 41.2% 779 0.7%

Volusia 1,931 50.3% 1,907 49.7% 3,838 3.3%

8 Alachua 3 0.1% 2,147 99.9% 2,150 1.8%

Baker 1 1.0% 102 99.0% 103 0.1%

Bradford 1 0.5% 194 99.5% 195 0.2%

Gilchrist 0 0.0% 43 100.0% 43 0.0%

Levy 1 0.3% 362 99.7% 363 0.3%

Union 2 3.4% 57 96.6% 59 0.1%

9 Orange 5,219 64.6% 2,858 35.4% 8,077 6.9%

Osceola 725 62.3% 438 37.7% 1,163 1.0%

10 Hardee 126 100.0% 0 0.0% 126 0.1%

Highlands 430 99.5% 2 0.5% 432 0.4%
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http://www.dc.state.fl.us/pub/perfmeas/index.html
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Polk 2,803 56.8% 2,130 43.2% 4,933 4.2%

11 Dade 7 0.1% 9,947 99.9% 9,954 8.5%

12 Desoto 203 93.1% 15 6.9% 218 0.2%

Manatee 2 0.1% 1,630 99.9% 1,632 1.4%

Sarasota 1 0.1% 1,783 99.9% 1,784 1.5%

13 Hillsborough 1 0.0% 12,846 100.0% 12,847 11.0%

14 Bay 2,143 96.5% 78 3.5% 2,221 1.9%

Calhoun 89 100.0% 0 0.0% 89 0.1%

Gulf 141 98.6% 2 1.4% 143 0.1%

Holmes 110 63.6% 63 36.4% 173 0.1%

Jackson 451 99.8% 1 0.2% 452 0.4%

Washington 182 82.4% 39 17.6% 221 0.2%

15 Palm Beach 195 3.2% 5,978 96.8% 6,173 5.3%

16 Monroe 1,265 97.1% 38 2.9% 1,303 1.1%

17 Broward 7 0.1% 13,897 99.9% 13,904 11.9%

18 Brevard 1,920 91.2% 186 8.8% 2,106 1.8%

Seminole 1,673 90.3% 180 9.7% 1,853 1.6%

19 Indian River 900 97.9% 19 2.1% 919 0.8%

Martin 228 42.2% 312 57.8% 540 0.5%

Okeechobee 245 85.1% 43 14.9% 288 0.2%

St. Lucie 1,414 76.5% 435 23.5% 1,849 1.6%

20 Charlotte 627 77.8% 179 22.2% 806 0.7%

Collier 1,374 99.1% 13 0.9% 1,387 1.2%

Glades 65 100.0% 0 0.0% 65 0.1%

Hendry 315 100.0% 0 0.0% 315 0.3%

Lee 2,134 92.0% 185 8.0% 2,319 2.0%

 Statewide 33,391 28.6% 83,488 71.4% 116,879 100.0%
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Sanctions by Circuit

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 1999 for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 1998 and June 30, 1999)

Judicial Circuit

Sanction on Scoresheet
TotalCounty Jail Probation Community Control State Prison Other Disposition

1 (Pensacola) 1,151 23.4% 2,091 42.6% 584 11.9% 1,007 20.5% 79 1.6% 4,912 4.2%

2 (Tallahassee) 201 13.0% 841 54.4% 133 8.6% 368 23.8% 4 0.3% 1,547 1.3%

3 (Lake City) 50 6.3% 410 51.8% 145 18.3% 171 21.6% 15 1.9% 791 0.7%

4 (Jacksonville) 2,429 37.6% 2,226 34.5% 336 5.2% 1,454 22.5% 9 0.1% 6,454 5.5%

5 (Tavares) 997 24.2% 2,093 50.7% 350 8.5% 628 15.2% 57 1.4% 4,125 3.5%

6 (Clearwater) 2,692 21.2% 5,716 45.1% 1,961 15.5% 2,233 17.6% 71 0.6% 12,673 10.8%

7 (Daytona) 1,667 32.2% 1,895 36.6% 504 9.7% 1,050 20.3% 56 1.1% 5,172 4.4%

8 (Gainesville) 532 18.3% 1,390 47.7% 368 12.6% 541 18.6% 82 2.8% 2,913 2.5%

9 (Orlando) 2,975 32.2% 4,342 47.0% 559 6.0% 1,327 14.4% 37 0.4% 9,240 7.9%

10 (Bartow) 1,255 22.9% 2,606 47.5% 479 8.7% 1,128 20.5% 23 0.4% 5,491 4.7%

11 (Miami) 3,872 38.9% 3,968 39.9% 510 5.1% 1,604 16.1% 0 0.0% 9,954 8.5%

12 (Sarasota) 942 25.9% 1,679 46.2% 395 10.9% 585 16.1% 33 0.9% 3,634 3.1%

13 (Tampa) 1,997 15.5% 5,666 44.1% 2,849 22.2% 2,135 16.6% 200 1.6% 12,847 11.0%

14 (Panama City) 375 11.4% 1,359 41.2% 599 18.2% 869 26.3% 97 2.9% 3,299 2.8%

15 (West Palm Beach) 2,630 42.6% 2,405 39.0% 166 2.7% 965 15.6% 7 0.1% 6,173 5.3%

16 (Key West) 191 14.7% 730 56.0% 122 9.4% 208 16.0% 52 4.0% 1,303 1.1%

17 (Ft. Lauderdale) 3,623 26.1% 6,100 43.9% 1,099 7.9% 3,042 21.9% 40 0.3% 13,904 11.9%

18 (Sanford) 406 10.3% 2,337 59.0% 439 11.1% 769 19.4% 8 0.2% 3,959 3.4%

19 (Ft. Pierce) 613 17.0% 2,050 57.0% 186 5.2% 688 19.1% 59 1.6% 3,596 3.1%

20 (Ft. Myers) 916 18.7% 2,468 50.4% 592 12.1% 856 17.5% 60 1.2% 4,892 4.2%

Statewide 29,514 25.3% 52,372 44.8% 12,376 10.6% 21,628 18.5% 989 0.8% 116,879 100.0%

Note: "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, termination of probation and re-instatement to probation.
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Sanctions by County

(Scoresheets Received through September 1, 1999 for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 1998 and June 30, 1999)

Judicial Circuit Number / County

Sanction on Scoresheet
TotalCounty Jail Probation Community Control State Prison Other Disposition

1 Escambia 835 26.6% 1,211 38.6% 374 11.9% 675 21.5% 40 1.3% 3,135 2.7%

Okaloosa 185 16.4% 574 50.9% 133 11.8% 208 18.4% 28 2.5% 1,128 1.0%

Santa Rosa 125 22.9% 240 43.9% 58 10.6% 114 20.8% 10 1.8% 547 0.5%

Walton 6 5.9% 66 64.7% 19 18.6% 10 9.8% 1 1.0% 102 0.1%

2 Franklin 11 16.4% 43 64.2% 5 7.5% 8 11.9% 0 0.0% 67 0.1%

Gadsden 10 2.9% 210 60.0% 40 11.4% 90 25.7% 0 0.0% 350 0.3%

Jefferson 0 0.0% 2 18.2% 1 9.1% 8 72.7% 0 0.0% 11 0.0%

Leon 175 17.4% 506 50.4% 74 7.4% 244 24.3% 4 0.4% 1,003 0.9%

Liberty 1 4.0% 16 64.0% 5 20.0% 3 12.0% 0 0.0% 25 0.0%

Wakulla 4 4.4% 64 70.3% 8 8.8% 15 16.5% 0 0.0% 91 0.1%

3 Columbia 10 7.0% 65 45.8% 18 12.7% 42 29.6% 7 4.9% 142 0.1%

Dixie 2 2.5% 45 56.3% 21 26.3% 11 13.8% 1 1.3% 80 0.1%

Hamilton 7 6.2% 75 66.4% 16 14.2% 12 10.6% 3 2.7% 113 0.1%

Lafayette 0 0.0% 8 80.0% 0 0.0% 2 20.0% 0 0.0% 10 0.0%

Madison 11 6.2% 88 49.7% 24 13.6% 52 29.4% 2 1.1% 177 0.2%

Suwannee 8 8.2% 45 45.9% 19 19.4% 26 26.5% 0 0.0% 98 0.1%

Taylor 12 7.0% 84 49.1% 47 27.5% 26 15.2% 2 1.2% 171 0.1%

4 Clay 246 29.0% 344 40.6% 66 7.8% 189 22.3% 3 0.4% 848 0.7%

Duval 2,125 39.3% 1,796 33.2% 253 4.7% 1,234 22.8% 5 0.1% 5,413 4.6%

Nassau 58 30.1% 86 44.6% 17 8.8% 31 16.1% 1 0.5% 193 0.2%

5 Citrus 65 16.0% 228 56.2% 28 6.9% 76 18.7% 9 2.2% 406 0.3%

Hernando 149 19.5% 357 46.7% 114 14.9% 142 18.6% 3 0.4% 765 0.7%

Lake 516 37.5% 609 44.2% 66 4.8% 180 13.1% 6 0.4% 1,377 1.2%

Marion 224 17.7% 740 58.6% 115 9.1% 159 12.6% 25 2.0% 1,263 1.1%

Sumter 43 13.7% 159 50.6% 27 8.6% 71 22.6% 14 4.5% 314 0.3%

6 Pasco 304 13.4% 947 41.7% 582 25.6% 418 18.4% 19 0.8% 2,270 1.9%

Pinellas 2,388 23.0% 4,769 45.8% 1,379 13.3% 1,815 17.4% 52 0.5% 10,403 8.9%

7 Flagler 67 28.2% 92 38.7% 32 13.4% 47 19.7% 0 0.0% 238 0.2%

Putnam 88 27.8% 106 33.4% 28 8.8% 88 27.8% 7 2.2% 317 0.3%

St. Johns 132 16.9% 399 51.2% 43 5.5% 205 26.3% 0 0.0% 779 0.7%

Volusia 1,380 36.0% 1,298 33.8% 401 10.4% 710 18.5% 49 1.3% 3,838 3.3%

8 Alachua 437 20.3% 981 45.6% 280 13.0% 387 18.0% 65 3.0% 2,150 1.8%

Baker 8 7.8% 63 61.2% 18 17.5% 14 13.6% 0 0.0% 103 0.1%

Bradford 25 12.8% 91 46.7% 28 14.4% 48 24.6% 3 1.5% 195 0.2%

Gilchrist 17 39.5% 18 41.9% 4 9.3% 3 7.0% 1 2.3% 43 0.0%

Levy 38 10.5% 213 58.7% 30 8.3% 69 19.0% 13 3.6% 363 0.3%

Union 7 11.9% 24 40.7% 8 13.6% 20 33.9% 0 0.0% 59 0.1%

9 Orange 2,702 33.5% 3,720 46.1% 487 6.0% 1,136 14.1% 32 0.4% 8,077 6.9%

Osceola 273 23.5% 622 53.5% 72 6.2% 191 16.4% 5 0.4% 1,163 1.0%

10 Hardee 33 26.2% 66 52.4% 8 6.3% 17 13.5% 2 1.6% 126 0.1%

Highlands 45 10.4% 232 53.7% 42 9.7% 104 24.1% 9 2.1% 432 0.4%
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Information For…

Media
Inmate/Offender Families
Victims
Students
Vendors
Offenders
Job Seekers
Volunteers

Publications

Recidivism Report
Annual Report
Annual Substance Abuse
Reports
Quarterly Escapes Report
Agency Strategic Plan
Perimeter Check
Quick Facts
Inmate Orientation
Handbook: English – Spanish
More…

Orgs & Offices

Office of the Secretary
Organization
Organization Charts
Statewide Facility Directory
Frequently Called Numbers
Citizens' Services

About Us

Who Are We?
Mission
History of Corrections

How Do I…

Pay Court Ordered
Payments
Call an Inmate
File a Complaint
Send an Inmate Money
Write to an Inmate
Visit an Inmate
Register for Victim
Notification
Submit a Public Records
Request

Resources

Contact Us
Media Releases
Open Government
Information

Special Programs

Beekeeping Programs
Second Chance Farm -
Horse Programs
Inmate Dog Adoption
Programs
Corrections Foundation

Polk 1,177 23.9% 2,308 46.8% 429 8.7% 1,007 20.4% 12 0.2% 4,933 4.2%

11 Dade 3,872 38.9% 3,968 39.9% 510 5.1% 1,604 16.1% 0 0.0% 9,954 8.5%

12 Desoto 50 22.9% 72 33.0% 40 18.3% 48 22.0% 8 3.7% 218 0.2%

Manatee 475 29.1% 751 46.0% 139 8.5% 267 16.4% 0 0.0% 1,632 1.4%

Sarasota 417 23.4% 856 48.0% 216 12.1% 270 15.1% 25 1.4% 1,784 1.5%

13 Hillsborough 1,997 15.5% 5,666 44.1% 2,849 22.2% 2,135 16.6% 200 1.6% 12,847 11.0%

14 Bay 303 13.6% 900 40.5% 400 18.0% 571 25.7% 47 2.1% 2,221 1.9%

Calhoun 5 5.6% 42 47.2% 17 19.1% 25 28.1% 0 0.0% 89 0.1%

Gulf 9 6.3% 69 48.3% 24 16.8% 40 28.0% 1 0.7% 143 0.1%

Holmes 4 2.3% 57 32.9% 48 27.7% 43 24.9% 21 12.1% 173 0.1%

Jackson 50 11.1% 200 44.2% 56 12.4% 140 31.0% 6 1.3% 452 0.4%

Washington 4 1.8% 91 41.2% 54 24.4% 50 22.6% 22 10.0% 221 0.2%

15 Palm Beach 2,630 42.6% 2,405 39.0% 166 2.7% 965 15.6% 7 0.1% 6,173 5.3%

16 Monroe 191 14.7% 730 56.0% 122 9.4% 208 16.0% 52 4.0% 1,303 1.1%

17 Broward 3,623 26.1% 6,100 43.9% 1,099 7.9% 3,042 21.9% 40 0.3% 13,904 11.9%

18 Brevard 117 5.6% 1,215 57.7% 316 15.0% 458 21.7% 0 0.0% 2,106 1.8%

Seminole 289 15.6% 1,122 60.6% 123 6.6% 311 16.8% 8 0.4% 1,853 1.6%

19 Indian River 290 31.6% 426 46.4% 34 3.7% 141 15.3% 28 3.0% 919 0.8%

Martin 86 15.9% 369 68.3% 30 5.6% 48 8.9% 7 1.3% 540 0.5%

Okeechobee 22 7.6% 187 64.9% 23 8.0% 55 19.1% 1 0.3% 288 0.2%

St. Lucie 215 11.6% 1,068 57.8% 99 5.4% 444 24.0% 23 1.2% 1,849 1.6%

20 Charlotte 134 16.6% 290 36.0% 185 23.0% 178 22.1% 19 2.4% 806 0.7%

Collier 293 21.1% 670 48.3% 150 10.8% 251 18.1% 23 1.7% 1,387 1.2%

Glades 13 20.0% 34 52.3% 11 16.9% 5 7.7% 2 3.1% 65 0.1%

Hendry 41 13.0% 181 57.5% 33 10.5% 51 16.2% 9 2.9% 315 0.3%

Lee 435 18.8% 1,293 55.8% 213 9.2% 371 16.0% 7 0.3% 2,319 2.0%

 Statewide 29,514 25.3% 52,372 44.8% 12,376 10.6% 21,628 18.5% 989 0.8% 116,879 100.0%

Note: "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, termination of probation and re-instatement to probation.
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